

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



July 3, 2013

Samantha Thelen Heritage Hill Assisted Living 1430 Cleaver Rd. Caro, MI 48723

RE: License #: AH790297374

Heritage Hill Assisted Living

1430 Cleaver Rd. Caro, MI 48723

Dear Ms. Thelen:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 241-2585.

Sincerely,

Lilly Anne, Licensing Staff

Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 860-0965

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH790297374

Licensee Name: Heritage Hill Assisted Living, LLC

Licensee Address: Suite 200

3196 Kraft Ave SE

Grand Rapids, MI 49512

Licensee Telephone #: (616) 464-1564

Authorized Representative: Samantha Thelen

Administrator: Christine Trisch

Name of Facility: Heritage Hill Assisted Living

Facility Address: 1430 Cleaver Rd.

Caro, MI 48723

Facility Telephone #: (989) 672-2900

Capacity: 56

Program Type: AGED

Alzheimer's

II. Purpose of Addendum

Facility has completed construction of a single-story addition that will increase the total number of licensed beds to 56.

III. Methodology

The facility is currently licensed for 38 beds. On 6/25/2013, I conducted an on-site inspection for the renewal of the facility's existing license and I inspected the facility's new addition. The facility's annual license was renewed.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The new addition includes a secured memory care unit, the addition of three rooms for the general population, a large community room, and a large gated courtyard between the memory care unit and the general population.

The memory care unit is designed to accommodate residents seeking specific services for dementia or related diseases. The memory care wing is secured with a key-pad door lock, and it has its own hair salon; dining room; living room; laundry room; medication room; resident care station for staff to maintain records; and a spa room with a shower and a therapeutic tub for bathing.

The facility will offer scheduled activities and recreation, including on the week-end, which are designed specifically for individuals with dementia and related conditions. In time, the memory care unit will have a designated staff person specifically assigned to provide activities on the memory care unit. Meanwhile, care staff and the current person responsible for providing activities at the facility will conduct the activities program for residents on the memory care unit. Employee training included the special needs of individuals who have dementia.

I reviewed the required documents required for compliance with MCL 333.20178 and the facility is in compliance. The Bureau of Health Care Services' Health Facilities Engineering Section has approved a total of 56 beds for occupancy.

V. Recommendation

I recommend increasing the facility's license bed capacity to 56.

7/03/2013

Lilly Anne

Date

Licensing Staff

Approved:

Betsy Montgomery 7/03/13

Area Manager